information does not purport to represent what the Company's financial position
or results of operations actually would have been had the Merger or the USCC
Merger, in fact, occurred on such date or at the beginning of the period
indicated, or to project the Company's financial position or results of
operations at any future date or for any future period.

   F-3

   112

   PRISON REALTY TRUST, INC.
   (THE COMPANY)

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRISON REALTY   OLD   PRISON REALTY
   TRUST, INC.   PRISON REALTY   PRO FORMA   TRUST, INC.
   (HISTORICAL)   (HISTORICAL)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------   -------------   -----------   -------------

Current assets:
  Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash...   $   31,141   $   39,082   $   --   $   70,223
  Prepaid expenses.....   134   --   --   134
  Deferred tax assets.....   5,846   --   (5,846)C   --
  Other current assets.....   6,022   --   --   6,022
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   43,143   39,082   (5,846)   76,379
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Property and equipment, net.....   627,389   845,134   477,966A   1,851,360
   (131,647)B
   32,518D
Other long-term assets:
  Notes receivable.....   138,549   --   --   138,549
  Investment in direct financing leases.....   74,059   --   --   74,059
  Deferred tax assets.....   45,354   --   (77,354)C   --
   32,000C
  Investments in affiliates and others.....   127,691   --   --   127,691
  Other assets.....   34,252   9,496   (35,445)D   12,303
   4,000I
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   $1,090,437   $  893,712   $  296,192   $2,280,341
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable.....   $   66,664   $   29,248   $   (2,927)D   $   92,985
  Line of credit.....   --   279,600   (28,000)F   251,600
  Distributions payable.....   --   2,150   225,000E   227,150
  Income taxes payable.....   14,966   --   --   14,966
  Other accrued expenses.....   14,536   --   (5,896)B   8,640
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   9,576   --   --   9,576
  Current portion of deferred gains on real
   estate transactions.....   13,294   --   (13,294)B   --
  Current portion of deferred gains on sales of
   contracts.....   10,677   --   --   10,677
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   129,713   310,998   174,883   615,594
Long-term debt, net of current portion.....   290,257   --   28,000F   322,257
   4,000I
Deferred gains on real estate transactions.....   112,457   --   (112,457)B   --
Deferred gains on sales of contracts.....   106,024   --   --   106,024
Deferred tax liabilities.....   --   --   32,000C   32,000
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   638,451   310,998   126,426   1,075,875
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity
  Preferred stock.....   --   43   --   43
  Common stock.....   800   253   --   1,053
  Additional paid-in capital.....   398,493   603,195   477,966A   1,203,370
   (225,000)E
   (20,777)G
   (30,507)H
  Retained earnings.....   52,693   (20,777)   (83,200)C   --
   20,777G
   30,507H
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   451,986   582,714   169,766   1,204,466
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   $1,090,437   $  893,712   $  296,192   $2,280,341
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

   F-4

   113

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1998

A  To record the increase in Old Prison Realty's assets to fair market value
   resulting from the allocation of the purchase price. The estimated purchase
   price was calculated as follows:

   Implied common stock value of Old Prison Realty based on
   average share price at announcement of Merger of $37.86

[…]

N  To reclassify the Company's historical interest income to conform with the
   adjusted pro forma presentation.

O  Adjustment to reflect the change in interest expense as a result of this
   offering of the notes, assuming the issuance of $100,000 of notes at an
   interest rate of 12% including the amortization of the estimated debt
   issuance costs.

   F-8

   117

   PRISON REALTY TRUST, INC.
   (THE COMPANY)

   SCHEDULE OF OLD CCA PRO FORMA
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   SERVICE   SERVICE   SUM OF OLD CCA
   COMPANY A   COMPANY B   CCA   PRO FORMA
   AA   BB   CC   ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------   ---------   ---------   --------------

Revenues.....  $(138,158)  $(150,587)  $(373,314)   $(662,059)
Expenses:
  Operating.....  (108,204)   (115,266)   (273,052)   (496,522)
  Lease.....   (132)   (3,445)   (54,441)   (58,018)
  General and administrative.....   (4,000)FF   (4,000)FF   (20,276)   (28,276)
  Loan costs writeoff.....   --   --   (2,043)DD   (2,043)
  CCA compensation charge.....   --   --   (22,850)EE   (22,850)
  Depreciation and amortization.....   (4,085)   (4,369)   (1,000)   (9,454)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   (116,421)   (127,080)   (373,662)   (617,163)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Operating income.....   (21,737)   (23,507)   348   (44,896)
Interest (income) expense.....   17   97   --   114
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income before income taxes.....   (21,754)   (23,604)   348   (45,010)
Provision for income taxes.....   (6,634)   (7,022)   (1,768)   (15,424)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Net income before cumulative effect of
   accounting change.....   (15,120)   (16,582)   2,116   (29,586)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Cumulative effect of accounting change, net
   of tax.....   (3,369)   (3,672)   (9,104)   (16,145)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Net income.....  $(11,751)   $(12,910)   $  11,220   $ (13,441)
   =========   =========   =========   =========

   F-9

   118

   NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF OLD CCA PRO FORMA
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998

AA   Immediately prior to the Merger, the Company and Old CCA, through a series
   of transactions, sold to Service Company A certain management contracts
   relating to government-owned prison facilities and certain other net assets
   in exchange for shares of non-voting common stock of Service Company A.

[…]

shares of Old CCA voting common stock issued by Old CCA prior to the
   Merger.

FF   Includes the pro forma aggregate annual payments to be paid by Service
   Companies A and B to CCA for general and administrative services. Each
   service company is expected to pay approximately $3,000 to CCA on an annual
   basis.

   F-10

   119

   PRISON REALTY TRUST, INC.
   (THE COMPANY)
   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRISON REALTY   OLD   OLD CCA
   TRUST, INC.   PRISON REALTY   PRO FORMA   COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   A   B   C   ADJUSTMENT   PRO FORMA
   -------------   -------------   ----------   -------------   ---------

Revenues.....   $141,298   $13,465   $(141,298)   $(13,465)D   $40,221
   40,221E
Licensing fees.....   --   --   --   1,600I   1,600
Interest Income.....   --   --   --   4,110J   12,925
   8,815L
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   -------
   141,298   13,465   (141,298)   41,281   54,746
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   -------
Expenses:
  Operating.....   99,719   --   (99,719)   --   --
  Lease.....   11,095   --   (11,095)   --   --
  General and administrative...   4,953   423   (5,046)   545F   875
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   3,388   4,130   (1,688)   3,191G   9,021
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   -------
   119,155   4,553   (117,548)   3,736   9,896
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   -------
Operating income.....   22,143   8,912   (23,750)   37,545   44,850
Equity in earnings of
  subsidiaries.....   --   --   --   (5,025)H   (5,025)
Interest (income) expense.....   (2,791)   186   31   2,199K   9,270
   8,815L
   830M
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   -------
Income before income taxes.....   24,934   8,726   (23,781)   30,726   40,605
Provision for income taxes.....   6,491   --   (6,491)   --   --
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   -------
Net income.....   18,443   8,726   (17,290)   30,726   40,605
Dividends to preferred
  shareholders.....   --   1,419   --   --   1,419
   --------   -------   ---------   --------   -------
Net income available to
  common.....   $ 18,443   $ 7,307   $ (17,290)   $ 30,726   $39,186
   ========   =======   =========   ========   =======

   F-11

   120

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

A Represents the audited historical consolidated statement of operations of the
  Company (formerly, Prison Realty Corporation) for the quarter ended March 31,
  1998.

B Represents the audited historical consolidated statement of operations of Old
  Prison Realty for the quarter ended March 31, 1998.

[…]

construction was in process.

L   To reclassify the Company's historical interest income to conform with the
   adjusted pro forma presentation.

M  Adjustment to reflect the change in interest expense as a result of this
   offering of the notes, assuming the issuance of $100,000 of notes at an
   interest rate of 12%.

   F-13

   122

   PRISON REALTY TRUST, INC.
   (THE COMPANY)
   SCHEDULE OF OLD CCA PRO FORMA
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

   (UNAUDITED)

   SUM OF OLD CCA
   SERVICE COMPANY A   SERVICE COMPANY B   CCA   PRO FORMA
   AA   BB   CC   ADJUSTMENTS
   -----------------   -----------------   -----------------   --------------

Revenues.....   $(26,419)   $(27,991)   $(86,888)   $(141,298)
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Expenses:
  Operating.....   (21,249)   (20,346)   (58,124)   (99,719)
  Lease.....   (31)   (705)   (10,359)   (11,095)
  General and
   administrative.....   (1,000)DD   (1,000)DD   (3,046)   (5,046)
  Depreciation and
   amortization.....   (663)   (775)   (250)   (1,688)
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
   (22,943)   (22,826)   (71,779)   (117,548)
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Operating income.....   (3,476)   (5,165)   (15,109)   (23,750)
Interest (income)
  expense.....   6   25   --   31
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Income before income
  taxes.....   (3,482)   (5,190)   (15,109)   (23,781)
Provision for income
  taxes.....   (926)   (1,358)   (4,207)   (6,491)
   --------   --------   --------   ---------
Net income.....   $ (2,556)   $ (3,832)   $(10,902)   $ (17,290)
   ========   ========   ========   =========

   F-14

   123

   NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF PRISON REALTY TRUST, INC.
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS ADJUSTMENTS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998

AA   Immediately prior to the Merger, the Company and Old CCA,
   through a series of transactions, sold to Service Company A
   certain management contracts relating to government-owned
   prison facilities and certain other net assets in exchange